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Pending Applications in Hyderabad
Passport Office

*103. SHRI V. HANUMANTHA
RAOQO: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
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(a) the number of passport applications
pending with the Regional Passport
Office, Hyderabad as on date;

(b) whether it is a fact that proper
attention is not being given to out-station
applications; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI LK. GUJRAL): (a) to
(c) A Statement is laid on the table of
the House.

Statement

“Pending Applications in Hydcrabad Pass-
port Office

(a) The total number of passport
applications pending with the Regional
Passport Office, Hyderabad as on
12.7.1996 is 9,462.

(b) There is no discrimination against
outstation applicants as the applications
are processed through computers on first
come first served basis. On the contrary,
special consideration is given to out-
station applicants to meet the Passport
Officer directly to get their problems
solved.

(c) Does not arise. ]

*104. [The Questioners (Shri Ragubhai
A. Parmar and Shri Gopalsingh G. Sol-
anki) were absent. For answer, vide col.32

infral
Fake Passpoft Racket in Dethi

*105. SHRIMATI VEENA
VERMA:
SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR
SAMBHAJIRAO SHINDE:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a racket involving issue of
fake passport and visas was busted in
Delhi in May, 1996; and

(b) if so, the details of the persons
apprehended and the modus operandi of
the racket?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI LK. GUIRAL): (a)
and (b) A statement is laid on the Table
of the House.
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Statement

(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. One such racket
was busted im Delhi by the Delhi Police
in May, 1996 in which case FIR No. 91
dated 19.5.96 under section 420468471
IPC and 12 of Passports Act, 1967, P.S.
Jama Masjid, Delhi has been registered.

6 persons have been arrested in this
case. The modus operandi was to use
stolen passports and after removing the
original photographs, to affix the photo-
graph of the persons fraudulently obtain-
ing passports. The details of the case are
as under:

Case FIR No. 91 dated 19.5.96 US 42¢/
468471 FPC & 12 Passports Act, 1967,
P.S. Jama Masjid, Delhi.

An information was received in P.S.
Jama Masjid that a gang of several mem-
bers of whom a person identified as Tahir
is the leader, is actively engaged to pro-
vide passports and visas in Jama Majid
area, on 19.5.96, information was re-
ceived that Tahir may visit Jama Masjid
area in connection to provide fake pass-
ports, visas etc. to some customers. On
this information, a team under the super-
vision of ACP/Darya Ganj, Shri M.M.
Oberoi and comprising Shri Amarjit
Singh, SHOJama Masjid, SI Shahid
Khan & others planned an elaborate
operation to bring Tahir to the forefront
and nab him. ACPDarya Ganj, Shri
M.M. Oberoi deployed ASI Ishwar Singh
his driver as a decoy customer for obtain-
ing a passport and visa. Contact was
established with Tahir and 3 photographs
of ASI Ishwar Singh were given to Tahir
to arrange a passport. The accused asked
for Rs. 10,000~ to do this work. Howev-
er, after some bargaining, the deal was
finalised for Rs. 7,500- of which Rs. 500/
- was paid in advance. It was promised
that the rcmaining money will be paid
after the work is completed. Tahir took
the money and the photographs and
promised to deliver a passport with the
photographs provided to him in some
other name, in one and an half hour. At
about 3.15 p.m. Tahir came to the gate
of Dargah Sheikh Karimullah, Jama Mas-
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jid, where he had agreed to make the
delivery. A trap was laid by ACP/MDarya
Ganj, Shri M.M. Oberoi. At the given
time when Tahir approached the gate of
Dargah Sheikh Karimullah, contact was
cstablished by ASI Ishwar Singh. Tahir
handed over the passport no. 072751
issued on 10.10.91 in the name of one
Nizam Haider. The photograph of ASI
Ishwar Singh were affixed on this pass-
port. At this point the police team swung
into action and arrested Tahir and reco-
vered four other passports from his pos-
session.

Interrogation of the accused revealed
that he used an elaborate system of
couriers and agents comprising mainly
ladies to conduct the business. He rarely
came in thc forefront himself. On his
interrogation 5 couriers were arrested
from Subhash Park, Jama Masjid later
identified as:—

1. Hussain Bano wo Jameel ro Welcome
(30 years)

2. Khurishida wo Ishaq ro New Seema
Puri (40 years)

3. Warisa wo Raees ro Loni, Ghaziabad
(40 years)

4. Chamman wo Maqbool ro Welcome
(45 years)

5. Rafikhan wo Akhtar Hussain rvo Wel-
come (40 years)

Further interrogation of accused Tahir
revealed that he was earlier arrested in
case FIR No. 23392 ws 467468471 IPC
& 34 TADA, P.S. Chandni Mahal in
which he had provided a fake passport to
a Kashmiri Militant. He spent 8 months
in judicial custody in this case.

From search of the other accused ar-
rested in this case, 5 more passport have
been recovered. The case in pending
investigation.

SHRI SUSHILKUMAR SAMBHA-
JIRAO SHINDE: Sir, I request you to
club Question No. 105 with Question No.
103 because it is the same as 103.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, both are ab-
out passports. Hon. Minister would you
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agrce to ¢lub these questions. One is
about racket and the other is about
passports.

SHRI 1.K. GUIJRAL: I have no objec-
tion.

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAQ: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it scems the passport Of-
ficc wants people to visit them from
outside Hyderabad. For every small mis-
take, the Passport Office rejects the ap-
plication. People in villages are unable to
understand why the application has been
rejected. Then they run to Hyderabad
and contact touts and others and try to
apply afresh.

It has been the common experience
that outstation applicants are particularly
harassed. 1 would like to know what
special arrangements the Passport Office
will make to deal with outstation applic-
ants. What steps will be taken to ensure
that passports are not held up for minor
details? The number of applications
pending is 9,462. When will it be cleared?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Before 1 reply
to my hon. friend’s question, I must say
that 1 share the distress felt about the
functioning of the passport offices. 1 am
myself very unhappy about it. For the
last two days, I have been taking interest
myself and we have initiated some steps.
The complaints that my hon. friends have
mentioned, I think, I can endorse them

even before hearing them because 1 see
everyday the complaints that come. At

my level, people have been approaching
me for issue of passports which by itself
is distressing. 1 have initiated some steps
but it would be useless for me to tell you
as to what 1 will do and what I will not
do. 1 can only assure this House and
before going into the details 1 would say
that two to three things are causing
difficulties and it takes a lot of time. One
is, of course, police verification.

What is happening is that any official
at Joint Secretary level or Deputy Secret-
ary level will verify and then the police
report is not needed. 1 am also giving
authority to public sector officials of the
same rank in the public sector companies,
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and they cam also verify. One of the
things which is causing great difficulty is
that a rule has been passed that every
passport-holder must get a new passport
issued after every ten years. I am abolish-
ing this. I see no reason why people
should have to ask for passport renewal
after ten years. I am also taking steps to
computerise all that. T have issued in-
structions that surprise visits should be
made to every office by the officials in
the Ministry. 1 am also taking steps to
appoint straightway a passport advisory
committee of public men including Mem-
bers of Parliament. Therefore, 1 would
only say that the public is facing difficul-
ties. I contribute to the idea that passport
is the right of every Indian and he should
be given without any difficulty.

It is not something that a favour is
done. 1 am conscious of the fact that
there are many complaints. I am con-
scious of the fact that complaints of
corruption are there which are not unjus-
tifies. Therefore, please give me time and
I will try to do it.

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO: I
would like to know from the hon. Minis-
ter whether it is true that through travel
apgents thcy are getting passport immedi-
ately. 1 would like to know whether you
have this information or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Through travel
agents do they get passports immedi-
ately?

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Well, that is
one of the reasons for corruption, as the
hon. Mecmber has rightly pointed out. 1
think when I am looking into the whole
thing, I am not ignoring any dimension
that my hon. friend has mentioned. ~

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA: Sir,
from the reply to a question answered in
August 1995 in the Lok Sabha, it appears
that between 1991 and 1995, 4, 902 cases
of fake passports were detected. This
obviously represents the tip of the
iceberg. One out of hundred cases is
being detected; this shows the malady is
deep-rooted. It is mainly attributed to the
delay and complexities involved in the
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process of issue of passports and as a
result of this, passport rackets are flour-
ishing and operating with the connivance'
of officers and bureaucrats. May I know
what percentage of passport applications
is complied with or rejected within the
prescribed period of 45 days? I would

like to know whether the Government is

aware that personnel in passport offices
openly collect money to deliver passports,
cven when all the process of verification
etc. is over.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: I am not able to
tell the hon. Member as to what is the
number etc., but I can only tell this
much. On an average, the total number
of applications received is 17-18 lakhs a
year, and the disposal is about 17 lakhs;
that is why the backlog gets built up; that
is why there is a backlog.

It got built up, I am told, some years
back, for some reasons; I do not want to
go into that. There is the difficulty. The
situation is bad; it definitely needs im-
provement and that is what I can
promise.

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA: Sir,
the Parliamentary Standing Committee
for the Ministry of External Affairs had
recommended last year that a passport
office be opened in the Capital of each
State, in order to speed up the issue of
passports and to eliminate recketeering in
passports. May I know which the State
capitals are which are still without pass-
port offices and what steps have since
been taken by the Government in re-
sponse thereto?

SHRI I1.K.GUJRAL
passport offices. As a matter of fact,
today, 1 have taken a decision. At pre-
sent Delhi, for instance, deals with Hary-
ana also. 1 have issued instructions to
delink it straightaway. Haryana applica-
tions will have to be dealt with in Harya-
na. Similarly, we used to have a passport
office in Srinagar. For different reasons,
we had to close it down, but we are
trying to revive that if the hon. Member
points out any State capital where it is
still needed, 1 will give it a very sym-
pathetic hearing.

[RATYA SABHA]
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SHRI 1.K. GUJRAL.: When 1 said
‘Pune’ it was not meant as a commit-
ment. It was an example. If he and Mr.
Salve can sort it out among themselves, 1
will accei)t that.
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SHRI 1.K. GUJRAL: Sir, basically, 1
think—subject to correction—my feeling
is, this ‘rule of the thumb’ that everybody
should get his passport renewed after ten
years has added a great deal of burden,
has added to the load, of the passport
offices, unnecessarily, apart from haras-
sing the people. When a citizen has been
holding a passport for nine years and
eleven months, I see no reason why he
should not continue to have it after ten
years also, unless he wants something to
be changed. For instance, his facial ex-
pression may undergo a change. Tomof-
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row, if Mr. Sikander Bakht decides to
grow a beard like me, naturally, he
would come to me for issue of a new
passport.

Now, Sir, another thing which we are
doing to reduce the burden is this. Please
give me a minute. Sir, many people come
to us. This is in regard to the passport
books which are small. This creates dif-
ficulties when a person travels frequently.
Therefore, today, I have issued instruc-
tions that we should introduce threce types
of passport books—of different sizes; six-
ty pages and hundred pages—so that the
issue of visa also becomes easier.

So far as verification is concerned,
police verification is a hallowed subject.
Ultimately, a small constable does it,
That is why we have authorised, in the
Government of India, Deputy Secretaries
and above; in the State Government,
Joint Sccretaries and above; and in the
public sector, persons of equivalent rank.
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SHRI 1.K. GUJRAL: This will receive
my sympathetic consideration.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is

over

[RAJYA SABHA]
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Clearance of Irrigation Projects

*104. SHRI RATWUBHAI A.

PARMAR:
SHRI GOPALSINGH G.
SOLANKI:

Will the Minister of WATER

RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of major, medium and
small irrigation projects from Gujarat
awaiting Central Government’s clearance
from environmental angle;

(b) the names and details of the
projects together with the year of district-
wise proposals submitted by the State
Government; and

{(c) by when these are likely to be
cleared?

THE MINISTER OF WATER
RESOURCES (SHRI JANESHWAR
MISHRA): (a) and (b) As present

policy, while major irrigation projects

~need clearance from environmental angle,

medium and minor irrigation projects do
not require such clearance. Only one

Major Project, namely, Machchu-I
Modernisation  Project, received in
February, 1991, envisaging ultimate

irrigation potential of 2140 hectares is
pending due to non-clearance from
environmental angle. The scheme after
techno-cconomic examination, was found
acceptable by the Advisory Committee in
August, 1993 subject to environmeftal
clcarance and concurrence of State
Finance Department.

(c) The State Government is required
to furnish compliance to the observations
of the Advisory Committee. It depends
upon State Government how soon it
complies with these observations.
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